

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
TOM G. PALMER, <i>et al.</i>))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 09-01482 (FJS)
))	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

DEFENDANTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b) and LCvR 7(a), defendants the District of Columbia and Chief Cathy Lanier (collectively “the District”), by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully submit this Supplemental Memorandum in support of their Motion.

I. Introduction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Standard Of Review.....	4
II. The Second Amendment Does Not Confer A Right To Carry Operable Firearms In Public Places.....	5
A. The Relevant Historical Moment For Determining The Scope Of The Second Amendment Is The Period Beginning With The Creation Of The English Right To Bear Arms And Ending With The Second Amendment’s Ratification.....	6
B. The Second Amendment’s Right To Bear Arms, As Originally Understood, Did Not Include A Right To Carry Firearms In Public Places For Personal Self-Defense.....	8
C. Other Courts Agree That Second Amendment Rights Do Not Extend To Public Places.....	14
D. Plaintiffs’ Arguments To The Contrary Are Meritless.....	15
1. Plaintiffs Misread The Governing History.....	15
2. Neither The Second Amendment’s Text Nor Supreme Court Precedent Establishes A Right To Carry Arms In Public For Personal Self-Defense.....	28

III.	In The Alternative, Illinois Law Satisfies Means-Ends Scrutiny.	33
A.	Even If Within The Scope Of The Second Amendment, The Challenged Regulations Are Not Within The Amendment’s “Core”	34
B.	The State Has A Compelling Interest In Preventing The Unwanted Discharge Of Firearms In Public.	38
C.	Most States Apply A “Reasonable Regulation” Standard Where Such Regulations Lie Far From The State Constitutional Core.	40
D.	The State’s Regulation Of Ready-To-Use Weapons In Public Is Closely Related To Its Interest In Barring The Firing Of Those Weapons In Public.	42
E.	The Challenged Laws Also Survive The Standard Applied In <i>Ezell</i>	51
F.	If The Complaints Are Reinstated, This Court Should Remand For An Evidentiary Hearing.	52
IV.	Governor Quinn Is Not A Proper Party.	52
	CONCLUSION.	54

RULE 32(a)(7)(B) CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. (Hum.) 154 (1840).....	27
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).	46
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , (1614) 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B.).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).	43, 49, 51
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 600 A.2d 957 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).	45
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).	27
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).	43, 50
<i>G.M. Enters., Inc. v. Town of St. Joseph</i> , 350 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2003).	43, 49, 51
<i>Gonzalez v. Vill. of West Milwaukee</i> , 671 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012).	32
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).	32
<i>Jones v. Hulick</i> , 449 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2006).	40

King v. Hutchinson,
 (1784) 168 Eng. Rep. 273 (C.C.R.) 20

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
 533 U.S. 525 (2001). 46

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). *passim*

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago,
 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009). 17

Nordyke v. King,
 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011). 41

Nunn v. State,
 1 Ga. (1 Kelly) 243 (1846).. 26

Oregon v. Ice,
 555 U.S. 160 (2009). 5

Parker v. District of Columbia,
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *aff’d sub nom.*
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008). 24

Payton v. New York,
 445 U.S. 573 (1980). 11

People v. Buffalo Confectionery Co.,
 401 N.E.2d 546 (Ill. 1980). 53

People v. Marin,
 795 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003). 44

People v. Smythe,
 817 N.E.2d 1100 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004). 44

People v. Williams,
 305 N.E.2d 186 (Ill. App. Ct. 1973). 44

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992). 35

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007). 52

Scachitti v. UBS Fin. Servs.,
831 N.E.2d 544 (Ill. 2005). 53

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857). 33

Semayne’s Case,
(1603) 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B.). 11

Sir John Knight’s Case,
(1686) 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B.). 10

State v. Buzzard,
4 Ark. (4 Pike) 18 (1842) 27

State v. Chandler,
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850). 26

State v. Cole,
665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003). 40, 42

State v. Hamdan,
665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003). 40, 41

State v. Huntly,
25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843) 20, 21

State v. Workman,
14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891). 27

Tri-State Terminals, Inc. v. Jesse,
596 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1979). 31

United States v. Black,
525 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2008). 45

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011). 37

United States v. Carter,
669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012). 52

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1876). 32

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010). 37

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). 14, 15, 36, 37

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939). 32

United States v. Moore,
666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012). 6

United States v. Peterson,
483 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1973). 9

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010). 37

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1978). 38

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*). *passim*

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010). 6

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) (*per curiam*).. . . . 46

Williams v. State,
10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011). 15

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulation

U.S. Const. amend. II. *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 1, 2

520 ILCS 5/1.1 *et seq.* (West 2012). 21, 29

720 ILCS 5/24-1 (West 2012). 21, 29

17 Ill. Admin. Code § 510.10 *et seq.*. 21, 29

A Bill for the Office of Coroner and Constable (Mar. 1, 1682), *reprinted in The Grants, Concessions & Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey* (Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer eds., Lawbook Exch. 2002). 13

An Act against wearing Swords, &c. (1686), *reprinted in The Grants, Concessions & Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey* (Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer eds., Lawbook Exch. 2002). 13

An act for the better security of the inhabitants by obliging the white male persons to carry fire arms to places of public worship (Feb. 27, 1770), *reprinted in 19 The Colonial Records of the State of Georgia* (Allen Daniel Candler ed., 1911).. 26

An Act for the punishment of crimes, § 56 (Mar. 18, 1796), *reprinted in Laws of the State of New Jersey* (Trenton 1821). 20

An Act to prevent the practice of dueling ¶1 (May 1779), *reprinted in Acts & Laws of the State of Connecticut, in America* (Hartford, Hudson & Goodwin 1796). 20

An act to prevent the carrying of dangerous weapons in the City of Washington (Nov. 4, 1857), *reprinted in Corporation Laws of the City of Washington* (James W. Sheahan ed., Washington, D.C., Robert A. Waters 1860). 27

An Act to Prevent the Carrying of Fire Arms and Other Deadly Weapons (Dec. 2, 1875), *reprinted in The Compiled Laws of Wyoming* (J.R. Whitehead ed., Cheyenne, H. Glafcke 1876). 27

Commission and Instructions to the Justices of Peace & Constables, 1661, (R.P.S. 1661/1/423) (Scot.). 12

Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (Eng. 1328). 10

Other Authorities

A Gentleman of the Law, *A New Conductor Generalis: Being a Summary of the Law Relative to the Duty & Office of Justices of the Peace, Sheriffs, Coroners, Constables, Jurymen, Overseers of the Poor* (Albany, D. & S. Whiting 1803)..... 21

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009). 17

1 Blackstone, William, *Commentaries*. 15, 16

2 Blackstone, William, *Commentaries* (Christian 12th ed. 1794)..... 22

4 Blackstone, William, *Commentaries*. 8, 12, 15, 17

4 Blackstone, William, *Commentaries* (Christian 12th ed. 1795)..... 22

Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Facts/Gun Violence Overview*, <http://www.bradycampaign.org/facts/gunviolence?s=1> (last visited May 3, 2012). 39

Carpenter, John & Whittington, Richard, *Liber Albus: The White Book of the City of London* (Henry Thomas Riley trans., London, Griffin & Co. 1861) (1419). 18

Charles, Patrick J., *The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standard of Review*, 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2012), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1938950> (last visited May 3, 2012)..... 10, 13, 17, 18-19, 21

3 Coke, Edward, *Institutes of the Laws of England* (London, E. & R. Brooke 1797). 8, 11, 19

Colvin, John B., *The Magistrate’s Guide, & Citizen’s Counsellor; Adapted to the State of Maryland & Washington County, in the District of Columbia* (Washington, D.C., Weens 1819)..... 20

Cook, Philip J. & Ludwig, Jens, *Gun Violence: The Real Costs* (Oxford Univ. Press 2000). 39

Cook, Philip J., et al., *Criminal Records of Homicide Offenders*, 294 JAMA 598 (2005). 47

Cromwell, Oliver, *Instructions Concerning Constables* (1665). 12

Donohue, John, *The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws, in Evaluating Gun Policy Effects On Crime & Violence* (2003) 44

Dunlap, John A., *The New-York Justice* (New York, Isaac Riley 1815). 18

Epps, Garret, *Any Which Way But Loose: Interpretive Strategies & Attitudes Toward Violence in the Evolution of the Anglo-American “Retreat Rule”*, 55 *Law & Contemp. Probs.* 303 (Winter 1992). 9

FBI, *Uniform Crime Reports, Expanded Homicide Data Table 15/Justifiable Homicide*, <http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2010/crime-in-the-u.s.-2010/tables/10shrtbl15.xls> (last visited May 3, 2012). 45

Gardiner, Robert, *The Compleat Constable* (London, Tho. Bever 3d ed. 1708). 12

Hawkins, William, *Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown* (Thomas Leach ed., London, His Majesty’s Law Printers 6th ed. 1787), *available at* <http://books.google.com/books?id=lqYDAAAQAAJ&pg=PP5> (last visited May 3, 2012). 18, 19, 24, 25

Haywood, John, *A Manual of the Laws of North-Carolina* (Raleigh, J. Gales 3d ed. 1814) 13

1 Haywood, John & Cobbs, Robert L., *The Statute Laws of the State of Tennessee of a Public & General Nature* (Knoxville, F.S. Heiskell 1831) 14

Hemenway, David & Azrael, Deborah, *The Relative Frequency of Offensive & Defensive Gun Uses: Results from a National Survey*, 15 *Violence & Victims* (2000). 44, 48

Hemenway, David, *Road Rage in Arizona: Armed & Dangerous*, 34 *Accident Analysis & Prevention* (2002) 45

Hemenway, David & Vriniotis, Mary, *Comparing the Incidence of Self-Defense Gun Use & Criminal Gun Use*, http://www.hsph.harvard.edu/research/hicrc/files/Bullet-ins_Spring_2009.pdf (last visited May 3, 2012). 48

Howard, A., *The Road from Runnymede* (1968). 11

1 Hutcheson, Gilbert, *Treatise on the Offices of Justice of Peace; Constable; Commissioner of Supply; & Commissioner Under Comprehending Acts, in Scotland* (Edinburgh, Mundell & Son 1806) 12

Ill. Council Against Handgun Violence, <http://www.ichv.org/facts-about-gun-violence/general-facts-about-gun-violence> (last visited May 3, 2012). 38

2 LaFave, Wayne R., *Substantive Criminal Law* § 10.4 (2d ed. 2011). 9

7 *Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, from the Fourteenth Day of October, One Thousand Seven Hundred* (John Bioren ed., Philadelphia 1822). 22

Letter to Peter Carr (Aug. 19, 1785), reprinted in 1 *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson* 397-98 (H.A. Washington ed., Washington, D.C., Taylor & Maury 1853). 25

Opinion on the Legality of the London Military Foot-Association (1780), reprinted in William Blizard, *Desultory Reflections on Police* 63 (London, Bauer & Galabin 1785). 23

Parker, James, *Conductor Generalis: Or, The Office, Duty & Authority of Justices of the Peace, High-Sheriffs, Under-Sheriffs, Coroners, Constables, Gaolers, Jury-Men, & Overseers of the Poor* (Woodbridge N.J., Parker 1764) 19, 24

Richardson, Erin G. & Hemenway, David, *Homicide, Suicide, & Unintentional Firearm Fatality: Comparing the United States With Other High-Income Countries, 2003*, 70 *J. of Trauma, Injury, Infection, & Critical Care* (Jan. 2011) 39

Rosenthal, Lawrence, *Second Amendment Plumbing After Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well-Regulated Militias, & Criminal Street Gangs*, 41 *Urb. Law.* 1 (2009). 46

1 Russell, William Oldnall, *A Treatise on Crimes & Indictable Misdemeanors* n.h. (London, Butterworth & Son 2d ed. 1826). 18, 19, 22

3 Tomlins, Thomas Edlyn & Granger, Thomas Colpitts, <i>The Law-Dictionary, Explaining the Rise, Progress, & Present State of the British Law</i> (Philadelphia, R. H. Small 1st American ed. 1836)	22
Urban, Sylvanus, <i>Obituary of Sir William Blizard, F.R.S.</i> , 5 <i>The Gentleman's Magazine</i> (New Series) (1836).	24
Violence Policy Center, <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> , http://vpc.org/cckillers.htm (last visited May 3, 2012).	47
2 Warden, David Bailie, <i>A Statistical, Political, & Historical Account of the United States of North America</i> (Edinburgh, Ramsay & Co. 1819)	20
Wellford, Charles, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Firearms & Violence: A Critical Review</i> (2005).	49, 50
3 Wilson, James, <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (Philadelphia, Lorenzo Press 1804).	18
Winkler, Adam, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 683 (2007).	40
